ORDINANCE 6142

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE AND/OR DISPOSAL OF MUNICIPAL OWNED PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard, it is no longer necessary or useful to or in the best interest for the Village of Lombard to retain the following described personal property:

Unit #340 1998 Ford LT8513 tandem axle dump truck with material spreader and plow VIN #1FDYS86E1WVA40948

Unit #436 1999 International 4900 tandem axle dump truck VIN #1HTSHADT3XH646594

now owned by the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, The Village routinely declares such type of personal property surplus and the best interest of the Village of Lombard will be served by its sale and/or disposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1: Pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the President and Board of Trustees find the following described property:

Unit #340 1998 Ford LT8513 tandem axle dump truck with material spreader and plow VIN #1FDYS86E1WVA40948

Unit #436 1999 International 4900 tandem axle dump truck VIN #1HTSHADT3XH646594

now owned by the Village of Lombard is no longer necessary or useful to the Village of Lombard and the best interest of Lombard will be served by its sale/trade-in to Truck City of Gary, Indiana in the amount of \$50,000.00.

<u>Section 2:</u> Pursuant to said 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the Village President and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to sell and/or dispose of the aforementioned personal property now owned by the Village of Lombard.

<u>Section 3:</u> This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and approval as provided by law.

Passed on first reading this _____ day of _____, 2008

Ordinance No.6102 Page 2

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this 7th day of February, 2008

Passed on second reading this 7th day of February, 2008

Ayes: Trustees Gron, Tross, O'Brien, Moreau. Fitzpatrick & Soderstrom

Nays: None

Absent: None

Approved this 7th day of February, 2008

mally

William J. Mueller Village President

ATTEST:

Buen

Brigitte O'Brien Village Clerk